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Chart 1. Outcomes for FE on recognised qualifications (full-time)

Early     Withdrawal Further Withdrawal Year
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

239 422 17-18 Full Time 1,894 233 661 2,788
196 454 18-19 Full Time 1,870 319 650 2,839
173 349 19-20 Full Time 1,843 278 522 2,643
160 613 20-21 Full Time 1,716 302 773 2,791
326 684 21-22 Full Time 1,698 565 1,010 3,273
314 607 22-23 Full Time 1,624 558 921 3,103

 % Early Withdrawal % Further Withdrawal Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

-8.6% -15.1% 17-18 2,788                                                   67.9% 8.4% 23.7% 2,788
-6.9% -16.0% 18-19 2,839                                                   65.9% 11.2% 22.9% 2,839
-6.5% -13.2% 19-20 2,643                                                   69.7% 10.5% 19.8% 2,643
-5.7% -22.0% 20-21 2,791                                                   61.5% 10.8% 27.7% 2,791

-10.0% -20.9% 21-22 3,273                                                   51.9% 17.3% 30.9% 3,273
-10.1% -19.6% 22-23 3,103                                                   52.3% 18.0% 29.7% 3,103

Chart 2a. Outcome Totals for FE on recognised qualifications (part-time)

Early   Withdrawal Further Withdrawal Year
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

133 332 20-21 Total Part-Time FE 3,572 197 465 4,234
155 359 21-22 Total Part-Time FE 4,635 392 514 5,541
202 336 22-23 Total Part-Time FE 3,408 547 538 4,493

Early   Withdrawal Further Withdrawal
Year

% Completed 
Successful

% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

-3.1% -7.8% 20-21 4,234                                                   84.4% 4.7% 11.0% 4,234
-2.8% -6.5% 21-22 5,541                                                   83.6% 7.1% 9.3% 5,541
-4.5% -7.5% 22-23 4,493                                                   75.9% 12.2% 12.0% 4,493
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Chart 2b. Outcome Breakdown for FE on recognised qualifications (part-time)

Early Withdrawal Further Withdrawal
Year

Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

20-21 under 10 hours   42 1 43
2 10 up to 40 hours 459 13 2 474

5 9 40 up to 80 hours 432 14 14 460
18 60 80 up to 160 hours 552 31 78 661
75 159 160 up to 320 hours 1,396 61 234 1,691
35 102 320 hours up to FT 691 77 137 905

21-22 under 10 hours   198 5 203
10 up to 40 hours 435 35 470

4 15 40 up to 80 hours 431 37 19 487
12 27 80 up to 160 hours 593 36 39 668
55 141 160 up to 320 hours 1,634 127 196 1,957
84 176 320 hours up to FT 1,344 152 260 1,756

22-23 under 10 hours   70 92 162
10 up to 40 hours 433 29 462

14 28 40 up to 80 hours 497 45 42 584
50 27 80 up to 160 hours 432 82 77 591
71 122 160 up to 320 hours 810 107 193 1,110
67 159 320 hours up to FT 1,166 192 226 1,584

 % Early Withdrawal % Further Withdrawal
Year

% Completed 
Successful

% Partial Success % Withdrawal

20-21 under 10 hours    43 97.7% 2.3%
-0.4% 10 up to 40 hours  474 96.8% 2.7% 0.4%

-1.1% -2.0% 40 up to 80 hours  460 93.9% 3.0% 3.0%
-2.7% -9.1% 80 up to 160 hours  661 83.5% 4.7% 11.8%
-4.4% -9.4% 160 up to 320 hours  1,691 82.6% 3.6% 13.8%
-3.9% -11.3% 320 hours up to FT  905 76.4% 8.5% 15.1%

21-22 under 10 hours     203 97.5% 2.5%
10 up to 40 hours  470 92.6% 7.4%

-0.8% -3.1% 40 up to 80 hours  487 88.5% 7.6% 3.9%
-1.8% -4.0% 80 up to 160 hours  668 88.8% 5.4% 5.8%
-2.8% -7.2% 160 up to 320 hours  1,957 83.5% 6.5% 10.0%
-4.8% -10.0% 320 hours up to FT  1,756 76.5% 8.7% 14.8%

22-23 under 10 hours     162 43.2% 56.8%
10 up to 40 hours  462 93.7% 6.3%

-2.4% -4.8% 40 up to 80 hours  584 85.1% 7.7% 7.2%
-8.5% -4.6% 80 up to 160 hours  591 73.1% 13.9% 13.0%
-6.4% -11.0% 160 up to 320 hours  1,110 73.0% 9.6% 17.4%
-4.2% -10.0% 320 hours up to FT  1,584 73.6% 12.1% 14.3%
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Chart 3: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an FE course of 160 hours or more who did not achieve 'full' success (An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)

Chart 3. Achievement for FE students with partial success
Number of students who complete their course without gaining any units / credits 55 6.5%
Number of students completing their course achieiving up to 25% of planned units 149 17.7%
Number of students completing their course achieving 25 to 50% of planned units 251 29.9%
Number of students completing their course achieving 50 to 75% of planned units 269 32.0%
Number of students completing their course achieving at least 75% of planned units 116 13.8%

840 100%

Chart 4. Outcomes for HE on recognised qualifications (full-time)

Early   Withdrawal Further Withdrawal
Year

Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

298 815 17-18 Full Time 5,246 737 1,113 7,096
295 864 18-19 Full Time 5,019 838 1,159 7,016
270 613 19-20 Full Time 5,365 747 883 6,995
182 927 20-21 Full Time 5,361 546 1,109 7,016
442 1015 21-22 Full Time 4,299 1,103 1,457 6,859
326 876 22-23 Full Time 3,865 1,084 1,202 6,151

 % Early Withdrawal % Further Withdrawal
Year

% Completed 
Successful

% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

-4.2% -11.5% 17-18 7,096                                                   73.9% 10.4% 15.7% 7,096
-4.2% -12.3% 18-19 7,016                                                   71.5% 11.9% 16.5% 7,016
-3.9% -8.8% 19-20 6,995                                                   76.7% 10.7% 12.6% 6,995
-2.6% -13.2% 20-21 7,016                                                   76.4% 7.8% 15.8% 7,016
-6.4% -14.8% 21-22 6,859                                                   62.7% 16.1% 21.2% 6,859
-5.3% -14.2% 22-23 6,151                                                   62.8% 17.6% 19.5% 6,151
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Chart 3: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an FE course of 160 hours or more who did not achieve 'full' success 
(An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)
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Chart 5a. Outcome Totals for HE on recognised qualifications (part-time)

Early     Withdrawal Further Withdrawal
Year

Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

86 64 20-21 Total Part-Time HE 1,264 133 150 1,547
43 41 21-22 Total Part-Time HE 1,075 185 84 1,344
26 65 22-23 Total Part-Time HE 717 150 91 958

Early     Withdrawal Further Withdrawal
Year

% Completed 
Successful

% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

-5.6% -4.1% 20-21 1,547                                                   81.7% 8.6% 9.7% 1,547
-3.2% -3.1% 21-22 1,344                                                   80.0% 13.8% 6.3% 1,344
-2.7% -6.8% 22-23 958                                                      74.8% 15.7% 9.5% 958

Chart 5b. Outcome Breakdown for HE on recognised qualifications (part-time)

Early    Withdrawal Further Withdrawal
Year

Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

1 20-21 10 up to 40 hours 23 1 24
8 4 40 up to 80 hours 259 8 12 279

45 8 80 up to 160 hours 342 43 53 438
21 36 160 up to 320 hours 450 59 57 566
12 15 320 hours up to FT 190 23 27 240

21-22 10 up to 40 hours 20 6 26
2 40 up to 80 hours 98 13 2 113
2 3 80 up to 160 hours 207 38 5 250

23 17 160 up to 320 hours 466 88 40 594
16 21 320 hours up to FT 284 40 37 361

22-23 10 up to 40 hours 19 1 20
1 1 22-23 40 up to 80 hours 23 8 2 33
1 11 22-23 80 up to 160 hours 159 27 12 198

18 26 22-23 160 up to 320 hours 313 84 44 441
6 27 22-23 320 hours up to FT 203 30 33 266

 % Early Withdrawal % Further Withdrawal
Year

% Completed 
Successful

% Partial Success % Withdrawal

-4.2% 20-21 10 up to 40 hours  24 95.8% 4.2%
-2.9% -1.4% 40 up to 80 hours  279 92.8% 2.9% 4.3%

-10.3% -1.8% 80 up to 160 hours  438 78.1% 9.8% 12.1%
-3.7% -6.4% 160 up to 320 hours  566 79.5% 10.4% 10.1%
-5.0% -6.3% 320 hours up to FT  240 79.2% 9.6% 11.3%

21-22 10 up to 40 hours  26 76.9% 23.1%
-1.8% 40 up to 80 hours  113 86.7% 11.5% 1.8%
-0.8% -1.2% 80 up to 160 hours  250 82.8% 15.2% 2.0%
-3.9% -2.9% 160 up to 320 hours  594 78.5% 14.8% 6.7%
-4.4% -5.8% 320 hours up to FT  361 78.7% 11.1% 10.2%

22-23 10 up to 40 hours  20 95.0% 5.0%
-3.0% -3.0% 40 up to 80 hours  33 69.7% 24.2% 6.1%
-0.5% -5.6% 80 up to 160 hours  198 80.3% 13.6% 6.1%
-4.1% -5.9% 160 up to 320 hours  441 71.0% 19.0% 10.0%
-2.3% -10.2% 320 hours up to FT  266 76.3% 11.3% 12.4%
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Chart 5a. Outcome Totals for HE on recognised qualifications (part-time) % Completed Successful
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Chart 6: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an HE course of 160 hours or more who did not achieve 'full' success (An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)

Chart 6. Achievement for HE students with partial success
Number of students who complete their course without gaining any units / credits 90 7.8%
Number of students completing their course achieiving up to 25% of planned units 221 19.2%
Number of students completing their course achieving 25 to 50% of planned units 336 29.2%
Number of students completing their course achieving 50 to 75% of planned units 284 24.7%
Number of students completing their course achieving at least 75% of planned units 219 19.0%

1,150 100%

Chart 7. Outcomes by age group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 

Early Withdrawal Further Withdrawal
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

149 366 under 18 1,112 396 515 2,023
337 812 18-20 year olds 3,086 1,012 1,149 5,247
120 275 21-24 year olds 1,416 346 395 2,157
162 287 25-40 year olds 1,751 253 449 2,453

34 77 41 and Over 616 48 111 775

 % Early  Withdrawal % Further Withdrawal
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

-7.4% -18.1% under 18     2,023 55.0% 19.6% 25.5%
-6.4% -15.5% 18-20 year olds     5,247 58.8% 19.3% 21.9%
-5.6% -12.7% 21-24 year olds     2,157 65.6% 16.0% 18.3%
-6.6% -11.7% 25-40 year olds     2,453 71.4% 10.3% 18.3%
-4.4% -9.9% 41 and Over      775 79.5% 6.2% 14.3%
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Chart 6: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an HE course of 160 hours or more who did not achieve 'full' 
success (An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)
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Chart 8. FE Outcomes by ES subject group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 

Early    Withdrawal Further Withdrawal
% Completed Successful

Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

31 40 Sport and Leisure 47.0% 95 36 71 202
7 18 Special Programmes 78.2% 122 9 25 156
4 11 Social subjects 50.0% 49 34 15 98

10 9 Science 68.4% 52 5 19 76
Performing arts

5 35 Nautical studies 68.1% 145 28 40 213
11 18 Media 73.5% 119 14 29 162
28 60 Languages and ESOL 83.2% 725 58 88 871

Land-based industries
99 215 Hospitality and tourism 45.1% 384 153 314 851
58 83 Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies 60.6% 288 46 141 475
19 66 Engineering 58.2% 219 72 85 376

Education and training
54 107 Construction 64.6% 519 123 161 803
27 39 Computing and ICT 46.4% 163 122 66 351
19 67 Care 70.2% 285 35 86 406
63 87 Business, Management and Administration 54.0% 271 81 150 502
17 33 Art and design 64.3% 164 41 50 255

% Partial Success % Completed Successful
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

83.2% 6.7% Languages and ESOL  871 83.2% 6.7% 10.1% 1
78.2% 5.8% Special Programmes  156 78.2% 5.8% 16.0% 2
73.5% 8.6% Media  162 73.5% 8.6% 17.9% 3
70.2% 8.6% Care  406 70.2% 8.6% 21.2% 4
68.4% 6.6% Science  76 68.4% 6.6% 25.0% 5
68.1% 13.1% Nautical studies  213 68.1% 13.1% 18.8% 6
64.6% 15.3% Construction  803 64.6% 15.3% 20.0% 7
64.3% 16.1% Art and design  255 64.3% 16.1% 19.6% 8
60.6% 9.7% Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies  475 60.6% 9.7% 29.7% 9
58.2% 19.1% Engineering  376 58.2% 19.1% 22.6% 10
54.0% 16.1% Business, Management and Administration  502 54.0% 16.1% 29.9% 11
50.0% 34.7% Social subjects  98 50.0% 34.7% 15.3% 12
47.0% 17.8% Sport and Leisure  202 47.0% 17.8% 35.1% 13
46.4% 34.8% Computing and ICT  351 46.4% 34.8% 18.8% 14
45.1% 18.0% Hospitality and tourism  851 45.1% 18.0% 36.9% 15
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Chart 9. HE Outcomes by ES subject group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 

Early    Withdrawal Further Withdrawal
% Completed Successful

Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

30 49 Sport and Leisure 61.2% 240 73 79 392
Special Programmes

15 32 Social subjects 50.6% 135 85 47 267
Science

6 10 Performing arts 76.8% 96 13 16 125
2 10 Nautical studies 76.1% 251 67 12 330

34 100 Media 69.8% 514 88 134 736
Languages and ESOL
Land-based industries

24 76 Hospitality and tourism 38.5% 115 84 100 299
45 67 Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies 72.6% 365 26 112 503
22 52 Engineering 61.8% 299 111 74 484

Education and training
12 46 Construction 57.0% 260 138 58 456
29 68 Computing and ICT 49.0% 255 168 97 520
21 96 Care 65.7% 285 32 117 434
74 234 Business, Management and Administration 66.1% 1,039 224 308 1,571
36 89 Art and design 71.1% 527 89 125 741

 % Early Withdrawal % Further Withdrawal
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

76.8% 10.4% Performing arts  125 76.8% 10.4% 12.8% 1
76.1% 20.3% Nautical studies  330 76.1% 20.3% 3.6% 2
72.6% 5.2% Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies  503 72.6% 5.2% 22.3% 3
71.1% 12.0% Art and design  741 71.1% 12.0% 16.9% 4
69.8% 12.0% Media  736 69.8% 12.0% 18.2% 5
66.1% 14.3% Business, Management and Administration  1,571 66.1% 14.3% 19.6% 6
65.7% 7.4% Care  434 65.7% 7.4% 27.0% 7
61.8% 22.9% Engineering  484 61.8% 22.9% 15.3% 8
61.2% 18.6% Sport and Leisure  392 61.2% 18.6% 20.2% 9
57.0% 30.3% Construction  456 57.0% 30.3% 12.7% 10
50.6% 31.8% Social subjects  267 50.6% 31.8% 17.6% 11
49.0% 32.3% Computing and ICT  520 49.0% 32.3% 18.7% 12
38.5% 28.1% Hospitality and tourism  299 38.5% 28.1% 33.4% 13
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Chart 10. Outcomes by level and gender on courses lasting 160 hours or more 

Early Withdrawal Further Withdrawal
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

250 426 FE Females 1,721 336 676 2,733
195 443 FE Males 1,803 504 638 2,945
184 486 HE Females 2,223 451 670 3,344
163 427 HE Males 2,103 728 590 3,421

 % Early Withdrawal % Further Withdrawal
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

-9.1% -15.6% FE Females     2,733 63.0% 12.3% 24.7%
-6.6% -15.0% FE Males     2,945 61.2% 17.1% 21.7%
-5.5% -14.5% HE Females     3,344 66.5% 13.5% 20.0%
-4.8% -12.5% HE Males     3,421 61.5% 21.3% 17.2%

Chart 11. Outcomes by key group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 

Early Withdrawal Further Withdrawal
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

802 1817 All enrolments over 160 hours 7,981 2,055 2,619 12,655
209 473 10% Most deprived postcode areas 1,651 456 682 2,789
359 731 20% Most deprived postcode areas 2,716 739 1,090 4,545

4 32 Fees paid by employer 437 92 36 565
123 240 Ethnic minority 1,362 325 363 2,050
141 332 Disability 1,341 386 473 2,200

87 197 Year of study greater than first year 1,993 344 284 2,621
65 130 Care Experienced 308 158 195 661

 % Early Withdrawal % Further Withdrawal
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

-6.3% -14.4% All enrolments over 160 hours  12,655 63.1% 16.2% 20.7%
-7.5% -17.0% 10% Most deprived postcode areas  2,789 59.2% 16.3% 24.5%
-7.9% -16.1% 20% Most deprived postcode areas  4,545 59.8% 16.3% 24.0%
-0.7% -5.7% Fees paid by employer  565 77.3% 16.3% 6.4%
-6.0% -11.7% Ethnic minority  2,050 66.4% 15.9% 17.7%
-6.4% -15.1% Disability  2,200 61.0% 17.5% 21.5%
-3.3% -7.5% Year of study greater than first year  2,621 76.0% 13.1% 10.8%

Care Experienced  661 46.6% 23.9% 29.5%
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Chart 10. Outcomes by level and gender on courses lasting 160 hours or more % Completed Successful

% Partial Success

% Withdrawal
Gender & Students

63.1%

59.2%

59.8%

77.3%

66.4%

61.0%

76.0%

46.6%

16.2%

16.3%

16.3%

16.3%

15.9%

17.5%

13.1%

23.9%

20.7%

24.5%

24.0%

6.4%

17.7%

21.5%

10.8%

29.5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

All enrolments over 160 hours  12,655

10% Most deprived postcode areas  2,789

20% Most deprived postcode areas  4,545

Fees paid by employer  565

Ethnic minority  2,050

Disability  2,200

Year of study greater than first year  2,621

Care Experienced  661

Chart 11. Outcomes by key group on courses lasting 160 hours or more % Completed Successful
% Partial Success
% WithdrawalKey Groups & Students



Total FE/HE FT/PT = 14,705 City of Glasgow College 22-23 Performance Indicators

Chart 12. Credit targets and achieved (core plus ESF where applicable)

Credits Year Percentage

Credits achieved 188,110                                              
20-21 Credits target 184,654                                              20-21 101.87%
Credits achieved 192,646                                              
21-22  Credits target 194,219                                              21-22 99.19%
Credits achieved 172,154                                              
22-23  Credits target 175,333                                              22-23 98.19%

Chart 13. Percentage of Full-time permanent teaching staff with a teaching qualification

Permanent full-time teaching 
staff

Number with a 
Teaching 

Qualification
Year Percentage

20-21 398 335 20-21 84.2%
21-22 400 349 21-22 87.3%
22-23 386 362 22-23 93.8%
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